

Southern District Health Board Dunedin Hospital 201 Great King Street Private Bag 1921 DUNEDIN, 9054

Chief Executive Officer Phone 03-476 9456 Fax 03-476 9450

17 November 2016

Pariket Dhabuwala Email: <u>fyi-request-4824-40c9499b@requests.fyi.org.nz</u>

Dear Pariket Dhabuwala

Re: Official Information Act Request

I refer to your Official Information Act request received by email on 2 November 2016 in which you specifically requested the following:

1. Total number of PGY1 House Officer positions filled in at SDHB outside of ACE matching system by UK/Canada/Ireland graduates

(In the last 5 years) 0

2. Total number of PGY1 House Officer positions filled in across SDHB outside of ACE matching system by NZREX graduates.

(In the last 5 years) 12

You have the right to seek an investigation and review of our decision by the Ombudsman. The Ombudsman's Office can be contacted on 0800 802 602 or on-line at http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/.

Yours sincerely

Chris Fleming Interim Chief Executive Officer